

Information Governance

Charter House 7 Alma Street Luton LU1 2PJ

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk

7th June 2022

Our reference: FOI DA4210

Dear

I am responding to your request for information received 12th May 2022. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Shuchery

Shuchi Joshi

Senior Information Governance Coordinator – Information Rights

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor



Request: I am currently working on an Ethnicity Audit for the ward and I am hoping to

attain some other unit's demographics in order to reflect more on inclusion.

This is so that I can make comparisons between MCU and other units.

Question 1: I would really appreciate if you could share any information on patient's

ethnicity at CAMHS tier 4 inpatient units (for example: from 2013-2022, White

50%, Black 25%, Asian 20%, Other 5%).

Answer: This refers to the Coborn Unit. Until 2018 this comprised a 12 bedded Acute unit, a

four bedded PICU and a Day service. From Dec 2018 we added a further 11 bedded

PICU unit.

Ethnicity	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
White	44.66	47.83	53.33	50.00	35.48	35.25	27.10	27.17	35.80	35.00
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Black	26.21	17.39	19.17	21.43	25.81	26.62	22.43	26.09	13.58	27.50
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Asian	23.30	20.65	17.50	15.31	18.28	19.42	21.50	19.57	18.52	15.00
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Other	4.85%	14.13	9.17%	10.20	19.35	10.79	20.56	19.57	23.46	10.00
		%		%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Not	0.97%	0.00%	0.83%	3.06%	1.08%	7.91%	8.41%	7.61%	8.64%	12.50
Recorded										%
	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%

Question 2: I also would be interested in knowing which of those patients are under the Mental Health act.

Answer:

Percentage of number of patients under the Mental Health Act.											
Ethnicity	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	
White	15.53	9.78	18.33	21.43	21.51	23.74	19.63	15.22	22.22	25.00	
	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	
Black	8.74%	6.52	13.33	13.27	12.90	18.71	16.82	21.74	12.35	25.00	
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	
Asian	10.68	9.78	2.50%	7.14%	5.38%	10.07	14.02	13.04	11.11	10.00	
	%	%				%	%	%	%	%	
Other	1.94%	4.35	3.33%	3.06%	7.53%	6.47%	14.02	14.13	16.05	5.00%	
		%					%	%	%		
Not	0.00%	0.00	0.00%	1.02%	1.08%	5.76%	4.67%	6.52%	6.17%	12.50	
Recorded		%								%	



Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor